assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Consequently, amounts preliminarily allocated to these assets acquired and liabilities assumed could
change significantly from those reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would have been for
the periods shown or will be for any future period. Differences could result from numerous factors, including future changes in our portfolio of
investments, changes in interest rates, changes in our capital structure, changes in property level operating expenses, changes in property level
revenues, including rents expected to be received pursuant to our existing leases or leases we may enter into during and after 2014, and for other
reasons. Consequently, actual future results are likely to be different than amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements and such differences may be significant.

F-4

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K/A

9

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2014

(amounts in thousands)

Historical (A)

Significant
Acquisition

(B)
Pro Forma

Financing (C) Pro Forma
ASSETS
Real estate properties $ 5,283,335 $ 997,005 $ � $ 6,280,340
Less accumulated depreciation 873,157 � � 873,157

4,410,178 997,005 � 5,407,183
Cash and cash equivalents 32,967 (1,124,031) 1,178,318 87,254
Restricted cash 10,502 � � 10,502
Acquired real estate leases and other intangible
assets, net 96,469 245,511 � 341,980
Other assets 228,552 � � 228,552
Total assets $ 4,778,668 $ 118,485 $ 1,178,318 $ 6,075,471

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Unsecured revolving credit facility $ 145,000 $ � $ (145,000) $ �
Unsecured term loan � � 350,000 350,000
Senior unsecured notes, net of discount 1,093,658 � 650,000 1,743,658
Secured debt and capital leases 695,668 � � 695,668
Assumed real estate lease obligations, net 11,773 118,485 � 130,258
Other liabilities 91,851 � � 91,851
Shareholders� equity 2,740,718 � 323,318 3,064,036
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 4,778,668 $ 118,485 $ 1,178,318 $ 6,075,471

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

F-5

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K/A

10

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical (A)

Significant
Acquisition

(D)
Pro Forma
Financing (E)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 459,380 $ 3,288 $ � $ 333(F) $ 463,001
Residents fees and services 302,058 � � � 302,058
Total revenues 761,438 3,288 � 333 765,059
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 299,878 244 � � 300,122
Depreciation and amortization 153,026 � � 1,847(G) 154,873
General and administrative 32,657 � � 231(H) 32,888
Acquisition related costs 3,378 � � � 3,378
Impairment of assets 7,989 � � � 7,989
Total expenses 496,928 244 � 2,078 499,250

Operating income 264,510 3,044 � (1,745) 265,809
Interest and other income 711 � � � 711
Interest expense (117,819) � (1,281) 45(I) (119,055)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (797) � � � (797)
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income tax expense and equity in
earnings of an investee 146,605 3,044 (1,281) (1,700) 146,668
Income tax expense (600) � � � (600)
Equity in earnings of an investee 334 � � � 334
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 146,339 $ 3,044 $ (1,281) $ (1,700) $ 146,402

Weighted average shares outstanding 187,251 638(J) 187,889

Income from continuing operations per share $ 0.78 $ 0.78

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

F-6

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K/A

11

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical (A)

Significant
Acquisition

(K)
Pro Forma
Financing (L)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 112,055 $ 20,000 $ � $ 2,027(M)$ 134,082
Residents fees and services 79,442 � � � 79,442
Total revenues 191,497 20,000 � � 211,497
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 77,802 1,485 � � 79,287
Depreciation and amortization 38,355 � � 11,234(N) 49,589
General and administrative 8,290 � � 1,407(O) 9,697
Acquisition related costs 122 � � � 122
Total expenses 124,569 1,485 � 12,641 138,695

Operating income 66,928 18,515 � (12,641) 72,802
Interest and other income 105 � � � 105
Interest expense (28,900) � (7,794) 425(P) (36,269)
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income tax expense and equity in
earnings of an investee 38,133 18,515 (7,794) (12,216) 36,639
Income tax expense (191) � � � (191)
Equity in earnings of an investee (97) � � � (97)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 37,845 $ 18,515 $ (7,794) $ (12,216) $ 36,351

Weighted average shares outstanding 188,176 15,525(Q) 203,701

Income from continuing operations per
share $ 0.21 $ 0.18

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

F-7

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K/A

12

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands, except percentage amounts)

Basis of Presentation

(A) The historical unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements include our accounts and the accounts of our
consolidated subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.